—
ABB DRIVES
User’s manual
ACS180 democase
2
—
ABB DRIVES
List of related manuals

Depth:  290 mm
Weight: 17 kg total, demo (without trolley) 10 kg
Drive type code
ACS180-04S-02A4-1
Motor data
Motor type: Two different types  are in use, see below the data
- ABB / M3AA 056 B-4 (3GAA052312-BSF)
- ABB / M3AA 063 B-4 (3GAA062312-BSE)
ACS180 parameter M3AA 056 B-4 M3AA 063 B-4
99.03 Motor type
Asynchronous
motor
Asynchronous
motor
99.04 Motor control mode Scalar/Vector Scalar/Vector
99.06 Motor nominal current 0.68 A 1.16 A
99.07 Motor nominal voltage 230 V 230 V
99.08 Motor nominal frequency 50 Hz 50 Hz
99.09 Motor nominal speed 1400 rpm 1370 rpm
99.10 Motor nominal power 0.09 kW 0.18 kW
99.11 Motor nominal cosphi  0.59 0.61
AC input (supply) connection
U1 ~ 115VAC or 230VAC (L, N, PE)
The democase can be used with both 115V and 230V supply. It is important to check
that the input voltage switch (115V/230V) is in the correct position for the supply,
like if using 230V supply, then “230V” should be visible in the switch. If the switch is
not set correctly, the fuse will be burned.
13
—
ABB DRIVES
Degree of protection
Drive: IP20
Motor: IP55
Complete democase: IP20
Ambient conditions
The demo is designed for demonstration purposes and for indoor use only.
Ambient temperature:
- Transport: -40 to +70 °C
- Storage:  -40 to +70 °C
- Operation: -10 to +40 °C, no frost allowed
Altitude:
- 0 to 2,000 m without an effect on demo operation
Relative humidity:
- 5 to 95%, no condensation allowed
For more detailed information, refer to the drive Hardware Manual.
14
—
ABB DRIVES
Declaration of Conformity
CE marking, UKCA marking
A CE mark and UKCA mark is attached to the democase to indicate the compliance
with the applicable European Union legislation, and  with the applicable United
Kingdom’s legislation. ABB has issued declarations of conformity according to these
requirements for the democase, printed in this manual’s next pages.
15
—
ABB DRIVES
16
—
ABB DRIVES
17
Troubleshooting and maintenance
Internal connections
18
—
ABB DRIVES
Change of fuse
WARNING! Turn off the democase and disconnect the power cord before